COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LEDBETTER SEWER DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT IN RATES PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES

CASE NO. 2012-00057

<u>order</u>

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. No later than May 7, 2012, Commission Staff shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record a report containing its findings and recommendations on Ledbetter Sewer District's application.

2. The parties shall file with the Commission their written comments on and any objections to the findings and recommendations contained in the Commission Staff Report no later than May 21, 2012, or 14 days after the date of the filing of the Commission Staff Report, whichever occurs earlier. Any party may file with such submission any additional evidence for the Commission's consideration.

3. A party's failure to file written objections to a finding or recommendation contained in the Staff Report by May 21, 2012, or 14 days after the date of the filing of the Commission Staff Report, whichever occurs earlier, shall be deemed as agreement with that finding or recommendation.

4. No later than May 21, 2012, or 14 days after the date of the filing of the Commission Staff Report, whichever occurs earlier, each party shall notify the

Commission in writing whether this matter may be submitted for decision based upon the existing record and without hearing.

5. All provisions of the Commission's Order of March 2, 2012 that conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated. All remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission



A٦ Director

Case No. 2012-00057

Billy Downs Manager Ledbetter Sewer District P. O. Box 123 Ledbetter, KY 42058

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204